
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 
N/S Greenspring Valley Road, 1,160' W of 
Its intersection w/Greenspring Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
( 1400 Greenspring Valley Road) 
3rd El . D' . * echon 1stnct OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
3rd Councilmanic District 

* Case No. 00-181-SPH 
Koinonia Partnership/ 
Gramercy Bed & Breakfast 

Petitioners 

* * * * * 

* 

* * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

* 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration <?f a Petition for 

Special Hearing filed by the owners of the subject property, the Koinonia Partnership/Gramercy 

Bed and Breakfast, by Anne Pomykala, General Partner, through their attorney, C. William Clark, 

Esquire. The Petitioners request a special hearing to approve an amendment to the previously 

approved site plan(s) and Order(s) issued in prior zoning Cases Nos. 90-355-SPH and 1745-S, and 

specifically, Case No. 96-230-SPHA, which granted approval of a Bed and Breakfast on the 

subject property. Relief is requested to confirm that approval and to permit an addition to the 

Gramercy Mansion, a historic building, to provide access for the disabled, .including guest suites 

and restrooms, new stairways and other improvements, as shown on the previously approved site 

plan. In addition, the Petitioners request a special hearing, pursuant to Sections 26-171 and 26-

l 72b of the Baltimore County Code, to approve a waiver of Sections 26-203(c)(8) and Section 26-

278 of the Code to allow construction of the proposed addition to the Gramercy Mansion. The 

subject property and requested relief are more particularly shown on the site plan submitted with 

the Petition filed which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held in support of this request were Anne 

Pomykala, a General Partner of the Koinonia Partnership/Gramercy Bed & Breakfast, property 

owners, David S. Thaler, Professional Engineer who prepared the site plan for this property, 



·-

Jeffrey Lees, the Architect who designed the proposed improvements, and Steven J. Nolan, 

Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. 

This is the second case that has come before this Zoning Commissioner regarding the 

subject property. I previously considered a Petition for Special Hearing for this property under 

Case No. 99-333-SPH. In that case, I authored a nine-page decision, dated July 20, 1999, which 

granted certain relief requested by a neighbor (Jack Luskin) . The decision issued in that case fully 

describes the subject property and outlines its history and use. To the extent that the findings and 

conclusions set out therein are not expressly amended by this decision and Order, those findings 

and conclusions are adopted herein. 

Essentially, the subject property consists of a gross area of 44 .8 acres, more or less, 

split zoned R.C.2 and R.C.5. This irregularly shaped parcel is located in the Greenspring Valley, 

with road frontage on Greenspring Valley Road, not far from Villa Julie College. The property is 

improved with a large structure, known as the Gramercy Mansion, which was built in 1902 and is 

listed on the Maryland Historical Trust Inventory as Item BA 1679. The historic use of the building 

and grounds as a training center/retreat is more fully set out in the findings issued in prior Case No. 

99-333-SPH. Dr. and Mrs. Pomykala, through their partnership, acquired the subject site several 

years ago and converted same to a bed and breakfast inn, pursuant to the special hearing and 

variance relief granted by this Zoning Commissioner in prior Case No. 96-230-SPHA. The site is 

being used in that fashion at the present time. 

Apparently, as the result of an inspection of the property by the Fire Marshall, the 

Petitioners have decided to construct an addition to the historic building. This addition is 

necessary so that the property can be brought into compliance with the American Disabilities Act 

(ADA) standards and also local building codes. Obviously, when originally constructed in 1902, 

there were no such codes or requirements in place. The improvements have been designed so as to 

provide access for disabled individuals, to provide a safer building in terms of fire protection and 

suppression (sprinkler installation), and generally bring the building up to code. 
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As a historic building, the site is protected by the requirements of Section 26-203(c)(8) 

and Section 26-278 of the Baltimore Corn1ty Code. Those Code Sections require that historic 

buildings "be preserved." Under the procedure implemented by the Department of Permits and 

Development Management (DPDM), the Petitioners seek special hearing relief so as to approve a 

new site plan reflecting the modifications/improvements proposed herein. Waiver relief is also 

requested, pursuant to Sections 26-171 and 26-l 72(b) of the Development Regulations set out in 

Title 26 of the Code, to allow construction of the proposed addition, and a finding that the 

proposed improvements are consistent with the historic building. 

Testimony was offered by Mrs. Pomykala, Mr. Thaler, and Mr. Lees. Mr. Lees in 

particular, presented building elevation drawings depicting the proposed improvements. The 

cumulative testimony offered by these witnesses was persuasive to a finding that the Petition fo r 

Special Hearing should be granted. In my judgment, the proposed improvements are altogether 

appropriate and will be an asset to the use and preservation of the property. The addition has been 

designed so as to reflect and be consistent with the historic character and architecture of the 

building. In addition to satisfying public safety concerns, the historic character of the building will 

be preserved and protected if the additions are rn1dertaken and the site plan amended. I find that the 

Petitioners have met all of the legal requirements set forth in both the Baltimore County Code and 

the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B .C.Z.R.) for this relief to be granted. Clearly the 

nature of the proposed improvements will confer a benefit upon not only these property owners, 

but the public who utilize this facility. Thus, the Petition for Special Hearing shall be granted. It 

should also be noted that the Baltimore Corn1ty Landmarks Preservation Commission 

recommended approval of the requested relief at its meeting of September 9, 1999 and the 

Maryland Department of Housing and Commrn1ity Development, Division of Historical and 

Cultural Programs, also recommended approval of the requested relief. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this 

Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 
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THEREFORE, IT JS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this j ) {vl day of January, 2000 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve an amendment to 

the previously approved site plan(s) and Order(s) issued in prior zoning Cases Nos. 90-355-SPH 

and 1745-S, and specifically, Case No. 96-230-SPHA, to permit an addition to the Gramercy 

Niansion to provide access for the disabled, including guest suites and restrooms, new stairways 

and other improvements, and a waiver, pursuant to Sections 26-171 and 26-172b of the Baltimore 

County Code, of Sections 26-203(c)(8) and Section 26-278 thereof, to allow construction of the 

proposed addition to the Gramercy Mansion, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is 

hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restriction: 

LES:bjs 

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period 
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order 
is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

2) The proposed addition to Gramercy Mansion shall be constructed in 
accordance with the building elevation drawings reviewed and approved by 
the Office of Planning/Landmarks Preservation Commission. 

3) When applying for a building permit, the site plan and landscaping plan 
filed must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of 
this Order. ,;:;,/ 
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A WREN CE E. SCHMIDT 
Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 



IN RE: PE1'ITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND ZONING VARIANCE 
930 ft. W of c/1 Greenspring 
Avenue 
1400 Greenspring Valley Road 
8th Election District 
3rd Council.manic District 
Koinonia Partnership 
Petitioner 

* * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* Case No. 96-230-SPHA 

* 
* * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner on both Petitions 

for Special Hearing and Zoning Variance for the property located at 1400 

Greenspring Valley Road, within the Greenspring Valley area of northern 

Baltimore County. Special Hearing approval is requested to to approve a 

use permit for Bed and Breakfast Inn, pursuant to Section 402.D of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {BCZR). Variance relief is requested 

from Section 409.4 of the BCZR to permit parking and drive aisles with a 

minimum width of 14.5 ft.(+/-) in lieu of the required 22 ft.; and also 

from Section 409.3 of the BCZR to permit a parking space area minimum of 

7-1/2 x 16 ft., in lieu of the standard 8-1/2 x 18 ft. The subject proper-

ty and relief requested are more particularly shown on Petitioner's Exhib-

it No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petitions for Special Hearing and 

Variance. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case were 

Ronald and Ann Pomykala, partners of Koinonia Partnership, property own-

er. Also appearing in support of the Petition was David S. Thaler, Profes-

~ \ '"_ \ j ·sional Engineer and Registered Land Surveyor. Mr. Thaler is the principal 

1 ·') \ ~ of D.S. Thaler and Associates, Inc. That company prepared the site plan. 

i ~ 
J Also appearing in support of the Petition was Stuart D. Kaplow, Esquire, 

on behalf of the Baltimore County Chamber of Commerce. The Petitioner was 

~ 
represented by Stephen J. Nolan, Esquire. 
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Appearing as interested persons were several residents of the sur-

rounding l~cale. They included Thomas W. and Marianne Brundige, III, 

Lynne Ellis, Lucy Harvard, Steve Howard, Richard Buck and Mary Arnold. 

Kristen Forsyth of the Valleys Planning Council also appeared. 

An examination of the site plan shows that the subject property is 

approximately 44.8 acres in area, split zoned R.C.2 and R.C.5. The predom-

inant zoning is R.C.2 (42.9 acres), with a small sliver of R.C.5 (1.9 

acres) along the northwest tract boundary. The subject property is im-

proved with several buildings, the main structure being a building known 

as Gramercy. This structure is on the Maryland Historical Trust inventory 

list and is used as a Bed and Breakfast Inn. Mrs. Pomykala, who operates 

the bed and breakfast business with her daughters, described the premises 

as same is shown on the site plan. She indicated that the main house was 

constructed shortly after the turn of the century and that she and her 

husband purchased the property under the name of Koinonia Partnership in 

approximately 1985. She also described the bed and breakfast business 

which is operated on the site. She indicated that only breakfast meals 

are served at the Inn (no dinners) and there are no cooking facilities in 

the rooms. She indicated that approval is sought, pursuant to the Peti-

tion for Special Hearing, to continue operations of the bed and breakfast, 

pursuant to Section 402.D of the BCZR. That section specifically regu-

lates bed and breakfast inns and requires, in part; that the owners shall 

on the premises; that the Inn building be officially designated as 

a historic building, or located within a historic district; and that the 

property must be located outside the urban-rural demarcation line-etc. It 

l is clear that the business, in fact, complies with these requirements 
~ CD 

j ~ clJ contained in Section 402. D. 
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Mrs. Pomykala also indicated that 5 rooms presently are operational, 

however, p.lans have been made to expand the Inn to provide 12 rooms. 

Moreover, in accordance with Section 402.D, a maximum of 16 guests will be 

accommodated. All of the rooms are located within the main house. 

Stuart D. Kaplow, Esquire, from the Baltimore County Chamber of Com-

merce, also testified. His organization considered the proposal and unani-

mously supports same. Mr. Kaplow indicated that the Chamber believes that 

this use on the subject site is beneficial to Baltimore County. 

Mr. Thaler also presented testimony regarding the site plan and 

proposed use. He described vehicular access to the property and opined 

that the site is suitable for a bed and breakfast inn. Re also described, 

in detail, the requested variances. One of the variances relates to the 

lengthy driveway which leads to the house and accessory structures from 

Greenspring Valley Road. A portion of the driveway is narrow in certain 

areas with a minimum width of 14-1/2 ft., in lieu of the required 22 ft. 

Mr. Thaler believes that granting of the variance will preserve the histor-

ic nature and character of the site. Traffic volumes are minimal within 

the property and he believes compliance with the strict regulation would 

e unduly burdensome. 

The second variance relates to the parking spaces. Again, these are 

ndersized owing to the historic use of the property. Again, Mr. Thaler 

pined that strict adherence to the regulations would be impractical and 

ould cause the Petitioner practical difficulty as defined by law. 

Testimony was also received from a number of Protestants. Many of 

these Protestants reside nearby. Their chief concern may be generally 
~.) 

~ &i'described as a fear of over-commercialization of the subject site. In 

this regard, a copy of the prior opinion issued by the Board of Appeals of 

Baltimore County in case No. 90-355-SPH was offered. That opinion was 

- 3-
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rendered as a result of a Petition for Special Hearing before the Board in 

1989. Th~t Petition sought approval and confirmation of the lawful noncon-

forming residential institutional and other uses as described in the 

Petition. The Protestants in the instant case were concerned that any 

Order issued herein would rescind or reverse that Order. 

After due consideration of all of the test imony and evidence present-

ed, I am persuaded to grant the Petitions for Special Hearing and Zoni ng 

Variance. As to the Special Hearing, it is my judgment that the Petition-

er complies with the provisions of Section 402.D of the BCZR. The Bed and 

Breakfast use, as described and regulated wi thin that section, is an 

appropriate use of this site. It reflects the historic use of thi s site 

and, as limited by Section 402.D, should not cause detriment to the 

health, safety or general welfare of the locale. 

I am also persuaded to grant the Petitions for Zoning Variance. In 

this regard, strict adherence to the regulations would be impractical and 

would not benefit the property or surrounding locale. To the contrary, 

the quiet and historic character of the property should be preserved and 

new construction to bring the site into compliance with current standards 

is unwise. 

Moreover, recognizing the Protestants' concerns, I shall restrict the 

granted by specifically adopting, to the extent applicable, the 

of Appeals' decision of August 2, 1991. That is, it is to be recog-

that 

or override 
>-
m prior Order 

the decision in the instant case does not represent a reversal 

of the Board's decision. The terms and conditions of that 

shall remain in full force and effect, except as expressly 

amended hereby. 

( ," . . ' --
et·tct:. (./.: · .. ~·- - 4-
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public 

hearing on these Petitions held, and for the reasons given above, the re-

lief requested should be granted. 

THEREFORE~T IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun­
.-"') .:_?. I /v 

ty this ?[ I day of May, 1996 that, pursuant to the Petition for Special 

Hearing, approval of a use permit for a Bed and Breakfast Inn, under Sec-

tion 402.D, be and is hereby GRANTED; and, 

I'l' IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 409.4 of the BCZR 

to permit parking in drive aisles with a minimum of 14.5 ft.(+/-) in lieu 

of the required 22 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED; and, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance from Section 409.3 of the BCZR 

to permit a parking space minimum of 7-1/2 x 16 ft., in lieu of the stan-

dard 8-1/2 x 18 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED; subject, however, to the 

following restriction: 

1. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that 
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until 
such time as the 30 day appellate process from 
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, 
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be 
required to return, and be responsible for 
leturning, said property to its original 
condition. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Board of Appeals' decision of August 

1991 is hereby ratified and confirmed, to the extent that same is not 

expressly amended herein. 

LES:mmn 

- 5-

~~/ 
.LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 
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Baltimore County Government 
Zoning Commissioner 

Office of Planning and Zoning 

8 
Suite 112 Courthouse 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386 

Stephen J. Nolan, Esquire 
Nolan, Plumhoff and Williams, Chtd. 
Suite 700, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

May 28, 1996 

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
Property: 1400 Greenspring Valley Road 
Case No. 96-230-SPHA 
Legal Owner: Koinonia Partnership 

Dear Mr. Nolan: 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned 
case. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Zoning Variance have been 
granted, with restrictions. 

/ 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please 
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the 
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition­
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our 
Appeals Clerk at 887-3353. 

LES:mmn 
att. 

~~- - ~ 
Lawrence E. Schmidt 
Zoning Commissioner 

c: Mr. and Mrs. Ronald Pomykala, 1400 Greenspring Valley Road, 21153 
c: Stuart D. Kaplow, Esquire, 502 Baltimore Avenue, 21204 
c: Ms. Kristen Forsyth, Valleys Planning Council, P.O. Box 5402, 21285 
c: Mr. and Mrs. T. Brundige, III, 1520 Greenspring Valley Rd. 
c: Ms. Lynne Ellis, Ms. Lucy Harvard, 11044 Greenspring Avenue 
c: Mr. Steve Howard, P.O. Box 48, Stevenson, Md. 21153 
c: Mr. Richard Buck, 11219 Greenspring Avenue, Lutherville, '21093 
c: Ms. Mary Arnold, 11042 Greenspring Avenue 

~ Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
~ - · on RC!CVCIC!d Paper 



Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

August 31, 1995 

Steve Nolan, Esq. 
700 Court Towers 
210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204-5340 

Re: B & B Inn Use 
Greenspring Valley Road 
3rd Election District 
(Zoning Case #90-355-SPH) 

Dear Mr; Nolan: 

Development Processing 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

This letter is to inform you that a request for zoning hearing concerning the 
proposed bed and breakfast inn has been filed within this office within the 15 
day challenge period. As agreed upon and stated in my earlier letter of August 
14, 1995, a special hearing must now be requested by you to proceed further in 
this matter. Please be aware that your client will be responsible for all 
additional filing, posting, and advertising fees required for such hearing. 

Please return the sign and post to this office at your earliest convenience. 
You may call 887-3391 for an appointment t.o file. Please follow the enclosed 
checklist requirements for any public hearing filing. 

Very truly yours, 

Lewis 
Planner II 

JLL:ggs 

Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
on Recycled Paper 
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REQUEST FOR HEARING 

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY: 

Re: case Number: 

Petitioner(s): SJeff'L s:£ ;,,1)96(!) 

~c'o G rQ.e,-,sf,;;) tb/J;1 ~ 
/Vofe ;; .:r~J'\ sys ; ;;~-;; (Y/'<U?-v~r 15 /JY<:!- . 

Location: 

I/WE, ..S~.,. S, /6h/8R!J 
Name(s) ------ (TYPE m PRINT) 

~ Legal Owners f } Residents, o; 

. vr>,n-,F,:,va.J po~.ry ~"-
c:r:re.e h s-,er I b-1 /'1 V(? n L,~ 

Mdrns v \......) 

Ll//ir~1 / 4- ,I}?!) :;llJ ?-:!, '7''gtt/ .. '-I 76'.2 
City/State/Zip Coda Phone 

which is located approximately t.d1-aGJ feet from the 
J 

property which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby formally 

request that a public hearing be set in this matter. 
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oeu & t:SreaKtast 
USE PERMIT APPLICATION 
This Use Permlt i.a requested .in accordance with SecU.ons 4020, and 
500.4 of the Baltin~re Coun~y Zoning Regulations. The property in 
qul!stion is situated in lhe 3rd Elect.ion D.iutr.ict of Baltimore County, 
und is more s~ecifically located at Green Spring Valley Road 

(ulreet address) 
on the North side of 1:.ha street, 930±' feet West of 

Greenspring Avenue ; is 
(nearest intersecting street) 

l. 
2. 
3. 

4. 

5. 

6 • 

(check et least one; end ell that are applicable) 
_one Class :t Commercial Motorway; or 

on a Claus II Convnercial Motorway; or = a cert.lf ied hist.oric site 
(ID H) 

Spring Valley x in e certified historic districtGreen or , 
(name) 

x eligible to be a certified historic site or district - (attach supporting letter from Secretar y to tho Baltimor 
"G , " C'.onnty Landmarks Comnission), or ;ramercy 

..L ,outolde of the Urban-Rural Demarcation Line (URDL). 
• 

The zoning class if lcation of the parcel is __ __./1 ...... C_-_?-____ . 
'rhe use for which this permit is requested i.s as a" 

bed & breekfeet home or 
X bed & breakfast inn 

e 

7. with a total of 8 rooms for rent ( as more specifically detailed 

8. 

9. 

on the attached scaled interior floor plan). 

. acres 
The t.otal area of the parcel is 44.86 - ~·•al'• feet., with a fron} lot 
width of 1400t feet and oldeyard outbacks of 450± feet and 320 
feet. 

The total number of off-street parking spaces provided is zo 
10. A special hearing i s requested o .. he Zoning Commi saioner to allow a 

reduction in the parking requirementu · in order the preserve the 
following existing emonl t1 es _N ... o._.n...,e._,S"'o..,u=gh:.:.::t ______________ _ 

11. Said uoe is n~re specifically detailed on the attached scaled site 
plan. 

12. Thle use was in existence prior to S~ptember 15, 1988 as the 
reservation book/log presented indicaten. 

Requested By: .. 
KOINONIA PARTNERSHIP 

(Please Print} 

Address Box 119 

Stevenson, Maryland 21153 



Baltimore County Government 
Department of Permits and Licenses --

111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 August 14, 1995 (410) 887-3610 

Steve Nolan, Esquire 
Suite 700, Court Towers 
210 West Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204-5340 

Dear Mr. Nolan: 

RE: Zoning Review of a Proposed 
B & B Inn Use 
Permit Approval for Koinonia 
Greenspring Valley Road 
3rd Election District 
{Zoning Case No. 90-355 SPH) 

Section 402.D.9 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations 
{BCZR) requires that any structure established as a bed and breakfast 
in operation as of October 30, 1988 shall be considered a lawful 
existing use, provided the owner of such facility applied for a use 
permit within 30 days of the above-referenced date and ultimately 
received zoning approval of same. 

Based on this requirement, no "grandfathering" of this use has 
occurred and all provisions and requirements of Sections 402.D.l and 
402.D.2, BCZR, must be shown to be met. 

A revised site plan with this information, utilizing a labeled 
zoning use division line in which all supporting areas; square footage; 
lot widths; building front orientation; parking pursuant to Section 
409, BCZR; screening {if required); etc., will be necessary for 
zoning review. The floor plans should clearly indicate and designate 
the family use areas versus guest bedrooms and include a statement to 
the effect that none of the bedrooms will contain cooking facilities 
per Section 402.D.3, BCZR, and that the owners reside in this 
proposed B & B Inn. For your convenience, I have provided a partial 
copy of the 1"=100' scale drawing that, if revised as stated, will 
suffice for a site plan. 

A last but equally important point is that, due to the nature of 
the nonconforming use of the site as ultimately approved by the County 
Board of Appeals in zoning case No. 90-355-SPH, staff will require a 
posting of the property giving public notification of the use permit 
application. This posting will be made by this office for a period of 
15 days at a cost to you of $35.00. You will also be responsible to 
return the sign and post to this office after the required posting 

~ Print<l!d wilh Sovbean Ink 
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Mr. Steve Nolan 
August 8, 1995 
Page 2 

period. A zoning special hearing concerning the permissability of the 
proposed B & B Inn as it relates to the nonconforming use, will be 
required should this posting result in a public hearing request. 
Revised plans must be received and accepted as showing compliance with 
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) requirements and all fees 
must be paid prior to final approval of the use permit. I hope this 
clarifies the requirements for the B & B Inn use permit approval. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 
887-3391. 

Enclosure 

JLL:bb 

Sincerely 

21~~ 
Planner II 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 
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CDTIFICATE OF POSTING 
ZONING O.PARTMENT OF IIAL T1MOllE COUNTY 

T......_ ~ 
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NEWTON A . WILLIAMS 

THOMAS J. RENNER 

WILLIAM R ENGLEHART.JR . 

STEPHEN J . NOLAN' 

ROBERT L. HANLEY . JR . 

ROBERTS . GLUSHAKOW 

STEPHEN M . SCHENNING 

DOUGLAS L. B URGESS 

ROBERT E . CAHILL, JR. 

C.WILLIAM CLARK 

LAW OFFICES 

NOLAN, PLUMHOF F & WILLIAMS 

CHARTERED 

'(~' 
HI.~~~ JAMES D . NOLAN 
't:'(\ <RETIRED 19801 

E . BRUCE JONES .. 

J . JOSEPH CURRAN. fil 

STUART A . SCHADT 

•ALSO ADM I TTED IN D . C . 

••ALS O ADM I TTED IN NEW .J ERSE Y 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Mr. John L. Lewis 
Zoning Administration 

SUITE 700, COURT TOWERS 

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE 

TOWSON, MARYLAN D 21204-5340 

(4101 823-7800 

TELEFAX: 1410) 296-2765 

August 1, 1995 

and Development Management 
County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

J. EARLE PLUMHOFF 
11940 - 1988) 

RALPH E . DEITZ 
11918 - 19901 

WRITER ' S DIRECT DIAL 

0237853 

Re: Use Permit Application for Bed and Breakfast Inn 
Property Owner: Koinonia Partnership 

Dear Mr. Lewis: 

On July 13, 1995 our office submitted a 
Application for Bed and Breakfast Inn on behalf 
Partnership located at 1400 Greenspring Valley Road. 

Use Permit 
of Koinonia 

You had requested that I furnish you with this follow-up 
letter to confirm that the prior County Board of Appeals Case 
(No. 90-355-SPH), had indeed been completed at both the Circuit 
Court and Appellate levels. 

For your information I am enclosing herewith a copy of an 
Opinion dated August 2, 1991 by the County Board of Appeals of 
Baltimore County which approved the Petition for Special 
Hearing to approve and confirm the lawful, nonconforming 
residential, institutional and other uses shown on the Site 
Plan that accompanied that Petition. The Board of Appeals also 
approved the continuation of the approved special exception use 
for educational purposes. Ledger Hi ll Neighbors noted an 
appeal to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County and that 
appeal was subsequently dismissed by Judge Turnbull. Ledger 
Hill took a second appeal to the Court of Special Appeals of 
Maryland, which affirmed the Circuit Court dismissal below. A 
Petition for Certiorari, was filed by certain neighboring 
residents to the Court of Appeals of Maryland; however, that 
Petition was denied. Accordingly the. Opinion of the County 
Board of Appeals was in effect affirmed . 



Mr. John L. Lewis 
Zoning Administration and 

Development Management 
August 1, 1995 
Page Two 

Throughout the time that Gramercy, the main house was used 
by the Koinonia Foundation, it served as guest quarters for 
many of the Koinonia members who would visit the property for 
training and conferences . For your information I am enclosing 
herewith a copy of a portion of the guestbook from Gramercy 
maintained by our client, the first en t. ry of which is June 14, 
1986 and continuing through August 30, 1987. In summary, the 
Use Permit request by Koinonia Partne r ship does not involve a 
conversion of the building, because i t has since the 1950' s 
always been used in the nature of a bed and breakfast inn. To 
the extent that the regulations require that the property be 
posted, we ask that the posting proceed so that our clients use 
permit application will have been properly processed. 

If you have any questions, please contact me. 

SJN/dlp 

Enclosure 

cc: Koinonia Partnership 
Attention: Ms. Anne Pomykala 

Very truly yours, 

Stephen J. Nolan 



LAW OFFICES 
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ROBERT E . CAHILL , .JR . 
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C H ARTERED ..J . EARLE PLUMHOFF 
11940 - 19881 

SUITE 700, COURT TOWERS 

210 WEST PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE 

TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204-5340 

C WILLIAM CLARK 

E . BRUCE .JONES ** 

..J . ..JOSEPH CURRAN , fil 

STUART A . SCHADT 

(410) 823- 7800 

TELEFA X : (410) 296-2765 

• A L SO ADMITTED IN D .C. 

•* AL S O A DMITTED 1N NEW J E R S E Y July 13, 

Carl w. Richards, Jr., Esquire 
Zoning Supervisor 
Office of Planning and Zoning 
111 w. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Koinonia Partnership 

1995 

RALPH E. DEITZ 
(1 918-19901 

Use Permit Application for Bed and Breakfast Inn 

Dear Mr. Richards: 

On behalf of our client, Koininia Partnership, I am 
submitting herewith a Use Permit Application for their Bed and 
Breakfast Inn at 1400 Greenspring Valley Road. Also enclosed 
is the filing fee together with three (3) copies of the site 
plan. 

It is my understanding that this property will now be 
posted pursuant to the Regulations as part of the Use Permit 
Application procedures. 

Thank you very much for your assistance. 

SJN/mao 
encl. 

cc: Koinonia Partnership 

Very truly yours, 

~c:7;{~ 
Stephen J. Nolan 

? 

~~uw~~ 
fJUL 1 ~ 1995 '+,. 

ZADM 
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IN THE MATTER OF THE * BEFORE THE 
THE APPLICATION OF 
KOINONIA PARTNERSHIP * COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING ON 
PROPERTY LOCATED ON * 
GREENSPRING VALLEY RD., 930' 
WEST FROM CENTERLINE OF * 
GREENSPRING AVENUE 
(1400 GREENSPRING VALLEY ROAD)* 
3RD ELECTION DISTRICT 
3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT * 

* * * * * 

OF 

BALTIMORE cormTY 

CASE NO. 90-355-SPH 

* * * 
O P I N I O N 

* 

This matter comes before the Board from an appeal of the 

Zoning Commissioner's Order of July 16, 1990 denying the Petition 

for Special Hearing to approve and confirm the lawful, 

nonconforming residential, institutional and other uses requested 

by the Petitioner. Testimony was taken over a two-day period both 

by live witnesse3 and video tape deposition. 

Mr. Eugene Raphel, a registered professional land surveyor, 

testified as an expert on behalf of the Koinonia Partnership. He 

advised the Board that the site consisted of approximately 45 acr~s 

located in the Greenspring Valley having a zoning designation of 

R.C. 2. Mr. Raphel reviewed the early blueprints and tra~ings for 

the subject site and indicated that these documents date ba~k to 

1955. Those tracings and site plans indicate at least eight 

individual buildings to exist on the site and named those 

buildings. Testimony throughout the hearing referred to those 

buildings by name and were further portrayed in Petitioner's 

Exhibit No. 9, a photographic layout of the site. The video tape 

deposition viewed by the Board of Marion Carnes further enlightened 

this Board as to these buildings and as to their history. Ms. 

Carnes, an 82-year-old resident of the Presbyterian Home and still 

active Koinonian, first arrived at the subject property in 1954 for 



( c. 
Case No. 90-355-SPH Koinonia Partnership 2 

a brief visit. At that time she was a nurse employed in New York 

State who had been introduced to the Koinonia Foundation by a 

friend. She described the property usage in 1954 as that of a 

learning facility with religious values. She indicated that 

individuals and families were trained at the facility, living on 

the property while training before being sent overseas on their 

mission. She returned to the property in 1958 at age 49. During 

her stays on the property, she testified that at least 40 to 50 

people constantly were living on the property. Ms. Carnes was a 

resident of the property until 1988, except for the few years she 

was on her mission in Laos. Using the Petitioner's Exhibit No. 9, 

Ms. Carnes in her deposition described the various buildings 

located on the site and gave their history. 

Photograph A on the exhibit, a structure called the Hope 

Chest, has been, since her memory serves, a building which 

contained two apartment living units. ~ 

She further described Photograph B, California House, as 

another dwelling unit which contained two apartment living units. 

Photograph C, Silver Lining, was also described as a two­

apartment unit structure. 

Photograph D, Chicken Coop; la~er called Acorn, was converted 

into a residence at a date uncertain; however, probably in the 

early 1960's. 

~ Photographs E and Fin Exhibit No. 9 depict the main building 

on the property known as Gramercy. This Building was originally 

constructed in approximately 1906 and has been the main residence 

house on the property. 

Photograph G depicts the remains of what had been the Garden 



lase No. 90-3~ 5-SPH Koinonia Partnership 3 

ouse, which Ms. Carnes described as housing at least 14 people 

~uring 1955. However, that building was destroyed in the earl y 

1980's and has not been rebuilt. 

Photographs Hand I of Exhibit No. 9 have never been occupied. 

Photograph J depicts the building known as Literacy, and it 

was dedicated in 1958. The building came into use as a teaching 

building and later evolved into residential use. The building 

contains at least three apartments. 

Photograph L is known as the Memorial Building and was 

specifically built for students and families to live in. The 

structure contains eight apartment units. It should be noted that 

Ms. Carnes advised that not only the student lived in this building 

but the family of the student along with their children resided 

there. 

Building Kon the exhibit is a trailer used by the worker who 

is employed for the farming activity of the subject site. ~ 

Ms. Carnes' records and memory and her position as the 

Sustainer gave great insight into the history of this unusual 

property. 

Building M was originally a stable converted by Koinonia into 

meeting rooms, residences and ot~er uses. The exhibits in Ms. 

Carnes' deposition indicated that the Literacy House construction 

and the eight-unit family apartments contained therein began prior 

to September 1959. 

Further insight into the history of this property was supplied 

by Ms. Lane Berk, a resident of Greenspring Valley for at least 45 

years. Ms. Berk told the Board that she has always been active in 

the community affairs of Greenspring Valley, and her memory dates 



I r 
I Case No. 90-355-SPH 4 Koinonia Partnership 

~oat least 1952, recalling a number of residences at Koinonia, and 

buildings used as both residences and other multi purposes. She 

furt.her recalls, al though without a specific time frame, that people 

lived on the site and worked off the site. She recalls the sale of 

the property in 1985 and feels that this property has been improved 

under its new ownership. She is further aware that educational 

workshops and conferences continue on the property. She feels that 

the property as it exists does not present a detriment to the 

surrounding area. 

The Board next heard from Ann Marie Pomykala, who along with 

her husband, Dr. Ronald Pomykala, purchased the property at auction 

in 1985 from the Koinonia Foundation. When the property was 

purchased, it was in a run-down condition and their aim was to 

restore the property. The premises contained a print. shop owned by 

outside ownership and a garage also owned by a non-resident. After 

the purchase of the property, the print shop and garage were 

removed from the premises. Also, at the time of the purchase of 

the property, tenants existed on the property and paid rent. A 

detailed description of the restoration of the property was given 

to the Board, as well as photographic evidence of the effort which 

has gone into the refurbishing of . this property. Mrs. Pomykala 

indicated that some of the buildings are covered by the Maryland 

Historical Trust, and that the property now contains a mushroom and 

herb garden, and the workers for that garden live on the property. 

Although the exclusive use for this property is not a private 

school, this site is rented out to private groups for seminars and 

other educational purposes throughout the year. Lynn Woodland 

indicated that she rents space on the property and has been doing 
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Koinonia Partnership 5 

so for many years. 

Christine Ritz, a resident in the Acorn House, told the Board 

sha has lived on the property since 1975, and had worked elsewhere 

during that time period until she came to work for the herb garden 

function of the property in June 1990. 

Dr. Pomykala told the Board that the only building which has 

been done on the property has been restoration and no new dwelling 

units have been placed upon the property. He said the use of the 

property has not intensified since his purchase. 

Norman Gerber, an expert planner, told the Board he believed 

that this property contained two uses which date back to at least 

1955. These uses are both residential and educational, and he 

feels that the current use of the property continues in that vein 

as both residential and educational. The special permit granted in 

the early 1950's for a private school has not expired and contains 

no expiration date. Exhibits produced by Petitioners indicate that 

from at least 1948 through 1951 portions of the property were 

rented to individuals by the previous owner, and that those rental 

uses continued through at least 1954. During the exclusive use of 

the Koinonia Foundation, the training center on the property 

continued to operate with multiple functions as a school, 

residence, and agricultural-type of establishment. 

Mr. Jack Dillon, Senior Planner in the Office of Planning & 

Zoning for Baltimore County, differed from Mr. Gerber's previously 

stated opinion that the uses of the property are both residential 

and educational. Mr. Dillon believes the school permitted by 

special permit is the predominant use for that property and should 

that use not be in existence, then the R.C. 2 zoning regulations 
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case No. 90-355-SPH Koinonia Partnership 6 

ill apply, and the use for multi-family dwellings must be pursued 

by special exception. 

Jeffrey Long, of the Office of Planning & Zoning, also told 

the Board that when the school use on the site ceases the ability 

to have apartments on that property ceases also. 

Daniel Twomey, a former member of the Koinonia Board and 

counsel to the corporation from 1975 to 1985, told the Board about 

the history of the Koinonia Foundation and as to how the property 

was operated during his affiliation with the Foundation. In 

reviewing Petitioner's Exhibit No. 9, Mr. Twomey indicated that the 

Acorn House, Photograph D, had not been living space prior to 1976, 

but was converted to living space in that year; further, that 

Photograph G, Garden House, had been instructional and then living 

area but as mentioned before, was removed due to natural causes. 

Mr. Twomey indicated that the Koinonia Board had discussed the 

possibility of renting units to tenants who were not affiliated 

with Koinonia. However, that Board rejected the idea since they 

were concerned .with their tax-exempt status and the possibility of 

a conflict with any zoning regulation. Mr. Twomey did indicate 

that Koinonia did use the facilities to raise funds and these funds 

were derived from the sale of gifts, farm produce, and herbs, and 

the renting of the property to outside groups for educational 

and/or social purposes, and that these activities continued until 

the sale of the property. He described Marion Carnes, who 

testimony was outlined above, as a "grand lady." 

Margaret Worrell, Executive Director of the Valleys Planning 

Council, submitted a letter indicating that the Valleys Planning 

Council was against the request of the Petitioners and asked that 
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case No. 90-355-SPH Koinonia Partnership 

the special hearing be denied. 

7 

People• s Counsel presented a number of exhibits indicating the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations from 1945, 1955, 1969, and 

1974. Also given to the Board were a number of newspaper articles 

regarding the Koinonia Foundation. These articles reflect that 

this property was used for brief training periods for those who 

participated in the Koinonia experience. However, as time changed, 

so did the Koinonia experience, and the property evolved from a 

site which was exclusive to those of the Koinonia following to one 

which became more open to the public in general. The Board is 

convinced that during the 1950's, 1960's, 1970's and 1980's, 

persons who were not affiliated 100 percent with the Koinonia 

Foundation resided on the property and paid rent to the Foundation. 

This belief is further bolstered by a March 1978 newspaper article 

indicating that some of the residents at Koinonia worked there 

while some worked elsewhere at regular jobs, and some went to 

school. Residents were described as people going through an 

adjustment due to divorce or realignment of professional goals or 

who wanted to be in a place where such reassessments were accepted 

and suppo~ted. This article fu~ther indicated that payment for 

these courses and the ability to become a resident for either a 

short term or up to one year ranged from $15.00 up to $220.00 per 

month. 

A private school as defined by Black's Law Dictionary is one 

maintained by private indi victuals, groups, religious organizations, 

or corporations not at public expense, and open only to pupils 

selected and admitted by the proprietors or governors, or to pupils 

of a certain religion or possessing certain qualifications, and 
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generally supported, at least partly, by tuition fees or charges. 

A school is an institution or place for instruction or education. 

Clearly, this property continues in this Board's belief to function 

as an educational site, therefore falling within the definition of 

a school. The use of thls property has changed little since the 

early 1950' s. Although the Koinonia Foundation has faded from this 

property as owners, its spirit and legacy continue to inhabit this 

unusual property. The character of this property has not changed 

in over 40 years. No business that is conducted on this property 

can been seen or heard by its neighbors, nor do the comings and 

goings of the inhabitants affect the neighborhood. The Board finds 

as a matter of fact that multi-residential uses existed on this 

property during the 1970's, during the 1960's, and during the 

1950's, and t~at these uses continued up to and through the 1980's 

and still continue to date, and that these uses are nonconforming 

uses which exist as a matter of right in the R.C. 2 zone 'as 

currently described in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

This property · has been well-known to the neighborhood, and its 

general usage has continued throughout the last 45 years. A change 

in ownership does not destroy a nonconforming use. The use 

transferred to the succeeding owner will continue so long as the 

~ nature and character of that use is unchanged and substantially the 

same facilities are used. The Board finds that the nature and 

character of this property remains essentially unchanged, and the 

exact facilities are still being used. The Board finds substantial 

evidence on the record to support these findings. Accordingly, the 

Board will order as follows. 
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IT IS THEREFORE this 

County Board of Appeals 

O R D E R 

:)._ day of 

of Baltimore 

¥, 1991 by the 

County ORDERED that the 

Petition for Special Hearing to approve and confirm the lawful and 

nonconforming residential, institutional and other uses as shown on 

Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1 and the continuation of the approved 

special exception use for educational purposes be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

Any appeal from this decision must be made in accordance with 

Rules B-1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure. 

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS 
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

William T. Hackett, Chairman 

0~~ 
C. Willi~~ 

~ . 
Arnold1 G. Foreman 
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